

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
AMARILLO DIVISION**

**Purl, M.D., et al.,**

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

**United States Department of  
Health and Human Services, et al.,**

*Defendants.*

§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§

**Civil Action No. 2:24-cv-228-Z**

---

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION  
TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction and Summary .....	1
Background .....	2
Argument .....	7
I. Plaintiffs have standing, and the Court has subject-matter jurisdiction.....	7
II. The 2024 Rule is substantively contrary to law. ....	12
A. The 2024 Rule conflicts with 42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7(b).....	12
B. The 2024 Rule unlawfully redefines statutory terms.....	19
1. The 2024 Rule unlawfully redefines “person.” .....	19
2. The 2024 Rule unlawfully redefines “public health” as used in the statute.....	20
C. The 2024 Rule exceeds statutory authority by imposing special rules for “reproductive health care.”.....	21
III. The 2024 Rule is arbitrary and capricious.....	27
IV. The Court should vacate or permanently enjoin enforcement of the 2024 Rule.....	32
Conclusion.....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Braidwood Management, Inc. v. Becerra*,  
104 F.4th 930 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 32

*Career Colleges & Schools of Texas v. United States Department of Education*,  
98 F.4th 220 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 11, 32

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. United States  
Department of Homeland Security*,  
507 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 8

*Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System*,  
603 U.S. 799 (2024) ..... 32

*Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corporation*,  
580 U.S. 451 (2017) ..... 10, 11, 12

*Data Marketing Partnership, LP v. United States Department of Labor*,  
45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 33

*District of Columbia v. Wesby*,  
583 U.S. 48 (2018) ..... 31

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization*,  
597 U.S. 215 (2022) ..... 4

*Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville*,  
759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*Federal Communications Commission v. Prometheus Radio Project*,  
592 U.S. 414 (2021) ..... 27

*Federal Election Commission v. Cruz*,  
596 U.S. 289 (2022) ..... 8

*Food & Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine*,  
602 U.S. 367 (2024) ..... 7–8, 9

*In re Navy Chaplaincy*,  
697 F.3d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 8–9

*Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania*,  
591 U.S. 657 (2020) ..... 26

*Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo*,  
603 U.S. 369 (2024) ..... 18, 23

*Louisiana v. United States Department of Education*,  
2024 WL 3452887 (5th Cir. July 17, 2024) ..... 38

*Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. United States Department of Commerce*,  
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 27

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State  
Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 28

*Moyle v. United States*,  
603 U.S. 324 (2024) ..... 31

*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
603 U.S. 43 (2024) ..... 34–35

*National Press Photographers Association v. McCraw*,  
90 F.4th 770 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 26

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 8

*Restaurant Law Center v. United States Department of Labor*,  
120 F.4th 163 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 32

*Restaurant Law Center v. United States Department of Labor*,  
66 F.4th 593 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 9

*Siders v. City of Brandon*,  
123 F.4th 293 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 11

*South Carolina Medical Association v. Thompson*,  
327 F.3d 346 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 26

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*,  
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 10–11

*Tennessee v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission*,  
2025 WL 556191 (8th Cir. Feb. 20, 2025) ..... 7, 9, 10

*Texas Association of Manufacturers v. United States Consumer Product  
Safety Commission*,  
989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 33

*Texas Medical Association v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*,  
 110 F.4th 762 (5th Cir. 2024) ..... 32, 38

*Texas v. Becerra*,  
 2024 WL 4490621 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 30, 2024) ..... 32–33

*Texas v. Becerra*,  
 577 F. Supp. 3d 527 (N.D. Tex. 2021)..... 9–10

*Texas v. Biden*,  
 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 11–12

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
 594 U.S. 413 (2021) ..... 11

*West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency*,  
 597 U.S. 697 (2000) ..... 24, 25

*Young Conservatives of Texas Foundation v. Smatresk*,  
 73 F.4th 304 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 10, 12

**Statutes**

1 U.S.C. § 8..... 20

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 12, 26, 32

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-2 note ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-5 ..... 38

42 U.S.C. § 1320d-7 ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd..... 18

Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996) ..... 2

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-201 (2024)..... 20

Cal. Penal Code § 187 (West 2024) ..... 20

Ga. Code Ann. § 1-2-1 (West 2024) ..... 19

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6732 (2024) ..... 19

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 311.720 (West 2024)..... 19

La. Stat. Ann. § 14:2 (2024)..... 19

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.205 (2025)..... 19

18 Pa. Stat. and Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3202 (West 2025)..... 19

S.D. Codified Laws § 22-1-2 (2025) ..... 19

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-15-214 (West 2024)..... 19

Tex. Penal Code § 1.07 (2023) ..... 19

**Regulations**

45 C.F.R. § 160.103..... 16, 19

45 C.F.R. § 164.304..... 22

45 C.F.R. § 164.312..... 22

45 C.F.R. § 164.501 ..... 22

45 C.F.R. § 164.502..... passim

45 C.F.R. § 164.504..... 6

45 C.F.R. § 164.508..... 22

45 C.F.R. § 164.509..... 5, 37

45 C.F.R. § 164.512..... 13, 15, 19, 30

65 Fed. Reg. 82,462 (Dec. 28, 2000) ..... 4

88 Fed. Reg. 23,506 (proposed Apr. 17, 2023)..... 4, 34, 35, 36

89 Fed. Reg. 32,976 (Apr. 26, 2024) ..... passim

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ala. Const. Art. I, § 36.06 ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

American Principles Project, *The Gender Industrial Complex*..... 24

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012) ..... 20, 27

Barbara J. Evans, *Institutional Competence to Balance Privacy and Competing Values: The Forgotten Third Prong of HIPAA Preemption Analysis*, 46 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1175 (2013)..... 3, 16

Brief in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction, *Scifres v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Health*, No. 1:24-cv-02262 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 31, 2024) ..... 13

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 13A Federal Practice and Procedure § 3531.5 (3d ed. 2008 & Supp. 2022) ..... 12

Complaint for Declaratory & Injunctive Relief, *Missouri v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*, No. 4:25-cv-00077 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 17, 2025) ..... 21

Complaint for Injunctive & Declaratory Relief, *Tennessee v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*, No. 3:25-cv-00025 (E.D. Tenn. Jan. 17, 2025) ..... 21

Consolidated Brief for the United States, *United States v. Idaho*, Nos. 23-35440, 23-35450 (9th Cir. Oct. 15, 2024) ..... 30

Declaration of Katherine Zeigler, *Tennessee v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*, No. 3:25-cv-00025 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 7, 2025) ..... 21

Declaration of Kelley Groover, *Tennessee v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*, No. 3:25-cv-00025 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 7, 2025) ..... 21

Declaration of Larry Johnson, Jr., *Tennessee v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*, No. 3:25-cv-00025 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 7, 2025) ..... 21

Declaration of Marina Spahr, *Tennessee v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*, No. 3:25-cv-00025 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 7, 2025) ..... 21

IBISWorld, *Family Planning & Abortion Clinics in the US—Market Research Report (2014–2029)* ..... 24

*Investigate*,  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (8th ed. 1999) ..... 14

Laura J. Faherty et al., *Consensus Guidelines and State Policies: The Gap Between Principle and Practice at the Intersection of Substance Use and Pregnancy*, 2 Am. J. Obst. & Gyn. Maternal-Fetal Med. (Aug. 2020) ..... 35

*Limit*,  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (12th ed. 2024) ..... 18

*Limit*,  
*Oxford English Dictionary* (3d ed. rev. 2024) ..... 18

Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment & Preliminary Relief, *Tennessee v. United States Department of Health & Human Services*, No. 3:25-cv-00025 (E.D. Tenn. Feb. 7, 2025)..... 21

Petitioner’s Letter, *United States v. Skrmetti*, No. 23-477 (U.S. Feb. 7, 2025)..... 29

Plaintiff’s Reply in Support of Motion for Preliminary Injunction, *Scifres v. Commissioner, Indiana Department of Health*, No. 1:24-cv-02262 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 21, 2025) ..... 13

*Surveillance*,  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (8th ed. 1999) ..... 14

Tex. Op. Att’y Gen. No. KP-0401,  
2022 WL 579379 (Feb. 18, 2022) ..... 15

Tex. Op. Att’y Gen. No. KP-0481,  
2025 WL 464922 (Feb. 6, 2025) ..... 15
